
  
 
 

November 14, 2018 
 
 
VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI   02888 
 
 RE:   Docket 4781 – FY 2019 Gas Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan  

Quarterly Update – Second Quarter Ending September 30, 2018 
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
  

On behalf of National Grid,1 I have enclosed 10 copies of the Company’s fiscal year (FY) 
2019 Gas Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability (ISR) Plan quarterly update for the second quarter 
ending September 30, 2018 in the above-referenced docket.   

 
Pursuant to the provisions of the approved FY 2019 Gas ISR Plan, National Grid committed to 

providing quarterly updates on the progress of its Gas ISR programs to the Public Utilities 
Commission and the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers.   
  

Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions regarding this filing, 
please contact me at 401-784-7415. 
 
          Very truly yours, 
 

            
           

 Robert J. Humm 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Docket 4781 Service List 

Leo Wold, Esq. 
 John Bell, Division 
 Al Mancini, Division

                                                 
1 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid (National Grid or the Company).  
 
 

Robert J. Humm 
Senior Counsel     
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I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was 
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the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 
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Gas Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan 

The Narragansett Electric Company 

FY 2019 Quarterly Update 

Second Quarter - Ending September 30, 2018 

 

Executive Summary 

Fiscal year (FY) 2019 Gas Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability (ISR) second quarter results 

(Attachment A) reflect that the Company1 has spent approximately $64.78 million of an 

estimated year-to-date budget of $72.78 million, resulting in a second quarter under-spending 

variance of $8.00 million.  The second quarter spend includes actual spending of $25.76 million 

of an estimated year-to-date budget of $27.45 million for Non-Discretionary work resulting in a 

second quarter under-spending variance of $1.69 million.  In addition, the second quarter spend 

includes actual spending of $38.89 million of an estimated quarterly budget of $45.08 million 

on Discretionary work, resulting in a second quarter under-spending variance of $6.19 million.  

Gas ISR operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses totaled $0.27 million against a budget of 

$0.25 million.  To date, the $64.78 million of actual spend represents approximately 61 percent 

of the total FY 2019 annual Gas ISR budget of $106.71 million.  Total year-end spend is 

currently forecast to be $1.69 million above the budgeted total, at $108.41 million.  Projected 

over-spend for the Public Works and Proactive Main Replacement programs are partially offset 

by projected under-spend in the Reliability, Mandated, and Special Project programs.  A 

summary level forecast is provided in Attachment A.  Additional details supporting this forecast 

are provided in Attachment B.  In the sections below, the Company explains in more detail the 

primary drivers for spending to-date and the forecast for each category. 

                                                            

1 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid (National Grid or the Company). 
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FY 2019 Capital Spending by Category 

Non-Discretionary Work2 

Public Works Program – $1.10 million over-spending variance to budget year-to-date 

Through the second quarter of FY 2019, the Company has spent $9.53 million against a 

projected year-to-date budget of $8.42 million for the Public Works program, resulting in an 

over-spending variance of $1.10 million.  The mix of work, which includes increasing amounts 

of cast iron and concrete road base, are contributing to this over-spend.  To date for FY 2019, 

the Company has installed 7.8 miles of a plan of 8.1 miles for new gas main and has abandoned 

6.5 miles of a plan of 6.8 miles of leak-prone pipe through the Public Works program.  With 

this level of spending, based on the current project mix in the plan and projected reimbursement 

funds for prior work, the Company anticipates that the Public Works program will over-spend 

by $0.94 million at fiscal year-end.  

Mandated Programs – $0.49 million under-spending variance to budget year-to-date 

Through the second quarter of FY 2019, the Company has spent approximately $10.62 million 

of a projected year-to-date budget of $11.11 million for Mandated Programs, resulting in an 

under-spending variance of $0.49 million.  The primary drivers in this category include under-

spend in the Corrosion and Non-Leaks/Other categories.  This is largely offset by over-spend in 

Reactive Leaks that is, in part, the result of the number of leak repairs exceeding plan.  At this 

time, the Mandated Programs are forecast to under-spend by $0.89 million at fiscal year-end.    

Damage/Failure Reactive Program – $0.13 million variance to budget year-to-date 

                                                            

2 Non-Discretionary programs include those required by legal, regulatory code, and/or agreement, or as a result of 
damage or failure, with limited exceptions. 
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Through the second quarter of FY 2019, the Company has spent $0.00 million of a projected 

year-to-date budget of $0.13 million for the Damage/Failure Reactive program, resulting in an 

under-spending variance of $0.13 million.  At this time, the Damage/Failure Reactive program 

category is projected to be on-budget at fiscal year-end.     

Special Projects – $2.18 million under-spending variance to budget year-to-date 

Through the second quarter of FY 2019, the Company spent $5.61 million of a projected year-

to-date budget of $7.79 million for Special Projects, resulting in an under-spending variance of 

$2.18 million.  The primary drivers for the under-spend are based on the status of the Allens 

Avenue 200 pounds per square inch gauge (psig) Main Replacement and the Veterans Memorial 

Main Replacement projects.  The implementation of the Allens Avenue Main Replacement 

project work plan was later than what had been assumed in the phased budget, but has since 

been completed in October in advance of the heating season.  Plans for developing the Veterans 

Memorial property have been put on hold by the property owner, which has resulted in the 

Company deferring all work associated with the 200 psig replacement portion of the Veterans 

Memorial Main Replacement project.  The vault portion of the Veterans Memorial Main 

Replacement project, prioritized based on asset condition, was completed in October 2018.   At 

this time, the Company expects to under-spend the Special Projects category by $1.06 million at 

fiscal year-end.  
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Discretionary Work3 

Proactive Main Replacement Program – $1.72 million under-spending variance to budget 

year-to-date  

Through the second quarter of FY 2019, the Company has spent approximately $33.12 million 

of a projected year-to-date budget of $34.85 million for the Proactive Main Replacement 

program, resulting in an under-spending variance of approximately $1.72 million.  The under-

spend is timing related and is, in part, the result of year-to-date abandonments that are behind 

plan.  To date for FY 2019, the Company has installed 32.1 miles of new main against a plan of 

30.8 miles and has abandoned 15.8 miles of leak-prone pipe of a plan of 31.3 miles.  The 

Company has accumulated an inventory of main ready for abandonment and is forecasting the 

completion of the 50 planned abandonment miles for FY 2019, as projected under the FY 2019 

Plan.  The Company projects to abandon an additional 10 miles of main under the Public Works 

program, for a total of 60 abandonment miles.  The Proactive Main Replacement program is 

forecast to be $3.42 million over-budget for fiscal year-end.  Forecasted under-spend in other 

program categories are partially offsetting this amount, which is contributing to the projected 

overall ISR $1.69 million over-spend for FY 2019.  The over-spend for the Proactive Main 

Replacement program at fiscal year-end is attributed to a current projection of installing an 

additional four miles of main, which will support the FY 2020 abandonment miles.  This will 

support the Company’s overall Proactive Main Replacement Program objectives as it seeks to 

increase the percentage of cast iron miles to replace, which have historically presented 

challenges such as permit restrictions and underground congestion. 

 

                                                            

3 Discretionary programs are not required by legal, regulatory code, and/or agreement, or as a result of damage or 
failure, with limited exceptions. 
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Reliability Programs – $4.47 million under-spending variance to budget year-to-date 

Through the second quarter of FY 2019, the Company has spent $5.76 million of a projected 

year-to-date budget of $10.23 million for Reliability programs, resulting in an under-spending 

variance of $4.47 million for this category.  The primary driver of this under-spending variance 

is construction delays for the Allens Avenue Multi Station Rebuild project, resulting from 

delays associated with vendor contract negotiations.  At this time, the Reliability programs are 

expected to under-spend by $0.72 million at fiscal year-end.  This includes projected under-

spend associated with the deferral of a portion of the Heater Program and Take Station work 

plans and identification of Allens Avenue Multi Station Rebuild construction that will be 

completed to support liquefied natural gas (LNG) operations.  The Allens Avenue LNG related 

costs will be excluded from the ISR.  These items are partially offset by projected over-spend 

for Pressure Regulating Facilities as a result of carryover from the FY 2018 work plan that 

included the final abandonment of two regulator stations. 

 

FY 2019 O&M Spending 

O&M – $0.02 million under-spending variance to budget year-to-date  

In the FY 2019 Gas ISR Plan, the Company agreed to track the incremental O&M expenses 

associated with the hiring, training, and work of 16 additional full-time equivalent personnel 

required for the acceleration of replacement of leak-prone pipe relating to the Public Works and 

Proactive Main Replacement work in FY 2019.  The Company is slightly over-budget through 

the second quarter of FY 2019, having incurred O&M expenses totaling approximately $0.27 

million for these 16 individuals against a year-to-date budget of $0.25 million.  At this time, the 

Company expects the O&M category will be on budget at fiscal year-end. 
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Attachment A

FYTD FY19 - Total
Investment Categories Budget Actual Variance Budget Forecast Variance

NON-DISCRETIONARY
Public Works Program* $8,424 $9,526 $1,102 $11,084 $12,027 $943

Mandated Program $11,105 $10,618 ($487) $19,926 $19,032 ($894)

Damage / Failure Reactive $125 $0 ($125) $250 $250 $0

Special Projects $7,791 $5,614 ($2,177) $8,768 $7,707 ($1,061)

NON-DISCRETIONARY SUB-TOTAL $27,445 $25,758 ($1,687) $40,028 $39,016 ($1,012)

DISCRETIONARY
Proactive Main Replacement $34,851 $33,129 ($1,723) $52,802 $56,221 $3,419

Reliability Programs $10,229 $5,763 ($4,466) $13,382 $12,666 ($716)

DISCRETIONARY SUB-TOTAL $45,081 $38,892 ($6,189) $66,184 $68,887 $2,704

TOTAL CAPITAL INVESTMENT $72,525 $64,650 ($7,876) $106,211 $107,903 $1,692

O&M $270 $251 ($19) $502 $502 $0

TOTAL CAPITAL and O&M $72,795 $64,901 ($7,895) $106,713 $108,405 $1,692

() denotes under-spend
*Public Works Program includes reimbursements which will be credited as received throughout the year.

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a National Grid - RI Gas

Capital Spending by Investment Categories
FY 2019 through September 30, 2018

($000)
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Attachment B

Category FY 2019 Budget FY 2019 Forecast Variance
NON-DISCRETIONARY
Public Works
City State Construction - Non-Reimbursable $11,084 $12,027 $943
City State Construction - Reimbursable $1,354 $1,354 $0
City State Construction - Reimbursements -$1,354 -$1,354 $0

Public Works Total $11,084 $12,027 $943
Mandated Programs
Corrosion $1,144 $894 ($250)
Purchase Meters (Replacements) $4,371 $3,771 ($600)
Pipeline Integrity IVP (Integrity Verification Program) $252 $0 ($252)
Service Replacements (Reactive) - Non-Leaks/Other $2,331 $2,331 ($0)
Other Mandated $0 $208 $208

Main Replacement (Reactive) - Maintenance $670 $670 $0
Main Replacement (Reactive) - CI Joint Encapsulation $4,012 $7,041 $3,029
Service Replacement (Reactive) - Leaks $7,146 $4,117 ($3,029)
                      Sub-Total Reactive Leaks $11,828 $11,828 ($0)

Mandated Total $19,926 $19,032 ($894)

Damage / Failure (Reactive) $250 $250 $0

Special Project
Gas Expansion Plan $1,500 $1,750 $250
Pipeline Integrity IVP - Allens Ave 200 psig main replacement due to weld issue $4,735 $5,061 $326
Pipeline Integrity IVP - Veterans Memorial Drive 200 psig main replacement $2,533 $895 ($1,638)

Special Project Total $8,768 $7,707 ($1,061)

NON-DISCRETIONARY TOTAL $40,028 $39,016 ($1,012)

DISCRETIONARY
Proactive Main Replacement
Main Replacement (Proactive) - Leak Prone Pipe $52,802 $56,221 $3,419

Reliability
Gas System Control $550 $550 $0
Valve Installation/Replacement $159 $159 $0
System Automation $1,033 $1,033 ($0)
Heater Program $800 $275 ($525)
Pressure Regulating Facilities $2,666 $3,809 $1,143
Allens Ave Multi Station Rebuild $2,970 $1,693 ($1,277)
Take Stations $1,000 $468 ($532)
Gas System Reliability - Gas Planning $1,472 $1,471 ($0)
I&R - Reactive $1,202 $1,202 $0
LNG $903 $902 ($1)
Replace Pipe on Bridges $100 $100 $0
Access Protection Remediation $100 $100 $0
Other Reliability $0 $375 $375
Tools & Equipment  $427 $527 $100

Reliability Total $13,382 $12,666 ($716)

DISCRETIONARY TOTAL $66,184 $68,887 $2,704

Capital Spending Total $106,211 $107,903 $1,691
O&M $502 $502 $0
Gas ISR Plan Total $106,713 $108,405 $1,691

Narrangansett Gas 
Fiscal Year 2019 Forecast 

($000)         

 


